
BOWLER AVG TEAM NAME EARNINGS
1 Jim Ensminger 220.10 GRUMBLING GRINCHES $6,000.00 GAME 1

Benny Ellison 193.50 126 POINTS - 10817 PIN FALL Tipsey Tin Men 199
Frank DeGeorge 224.00 Silent Knights 208
Brent Duroy 208.90 GAME 2
Lee Lorts Captain 235.20 Silent Knights 171

2 Hank Jordan 223.80 SILENT KNIGHTS $4,000.00 Chubby Cherubs 139
Barry Brice 218.60 94 POINTS -10772  PIN FALL GAME 3
Marshall Medlin 181.90 Silent Knights 214
Mark Finley 225.50 Ho-Ho-Hos 202
Phil Kepner Captain 227.40 GAME 4

3 Steve Wright 210.00 HO-HO-HOS $3,500.00 Silent Knights 208
Tom McCorvey 201.10 100 POINTS - 10686 PIN FALL Grumbling Grinches 215
Butch Warren 216.70
Darin Wilson 217.90
Ron Boroff Captain 222.90

4 John Martin 189.70 CHUBBY CHERUBS $3,000.00
Pete Seibel 225.20 98 POINTS - 10640 PIN FALL
T.J. Johnson 227.50
Kam Mostowfi 210.20
Tommy Walker Captain 211.40

5 Clarence McQueen 208.20 TIPSEY TIN MEN $2,500.00
Stan Baker 231.60 95 POINTS - 10600 PIN FALL
Lee Mamone 197.30
Mike Lynch 208.10
Walter Markham Captain 214.80

6 Brian Childress 227.60 RUDOLPH'S RING TEN REINDEER $1,800.00
Keith Hensley 204.30 91 POINTS - 10323 PIN FALL
Sam Bowman 169.50
Bill Ferguson 210.40
Andy Felps Captain 220.50

7 Michael Warren 232.90 STUFFED TURKEYS $1,500.00
Blake Stewart 204.80 90 POINTS - 10626 PIN FALL
Terry Beech 196.40
Ray Graham 211.00
Pete Thomas Captain 217.50

8 Michael Calhoun 200.20 EAGER ELVES $1,250.00
Jerry Beavers 191.60 89 POINTS - 10519 PIN FALL  
Stoney Burke 216.80
Robert Dunaway 215.70
Rick Cheshier Captain 227.60

9 Tony Capra 200.40 MARK'S MERRY MEN 1,250.00$    
David Welch 218.30 88 POINTS - 10507 PIN FALL
Ira Johnson 184.40
Mark Busscher 227.00
Kurt Gengelbach Captain 220.60

10 Rob Lyman 213.80 NUTCRACKERS 1,250.00$    
Cindy Mann 216.90 86 POINTS - 10508 PINFALL
Jesse Jackson 196.90
Lance Whisman 214.80
Jim Stephens Captain 209.40

11 Dave Lile 221.00 TREE TOPPERS 1,250.00$    
Gerald West 214.90 84 POINTS - 10543 PINFALL
Warren Conerly 160.80
Buddy Baker 227.10
Joe Lecroy Captain 230.50

12 Jeff Janssen 209.50 TINSEL TWISTERS 1,250.00$    
Marcel Duvall 180.50 83 POINTS - 10704 PIN FALL
Mike Ballard 221.30
Scott Dodson 216.40
Chris Barnes Captain 242.70

13 Fred Barnes 187.40 RICK'S ST. NICKS 1,000.00$    
Gene Rivers 203.90 83 POINTS - 10335 PIN FALL
Ken Brown 215.80
Joe Binder 203.20
Rick Mann Captain 223.20
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14 Rick Irvine 206.20 WREATH WRECKERS 1,000.00$    
Michael Heineman 227.10 79 POINTS - 10461 PIN FALL
Butch Calvert 177.80
Walter Mangan 207.90
Randy Miles Captain 227.10

15 Pat Currie 197.10 CRANBERRY CUPCAKE CRUMBLES 1,000.00$    
Debbie Ensminger 190.00 78 POINTS - 10343 PIN FALL
Mike McHugh 223.00
Jon Delaney 207.70
Larry Fewell Captain 216.50

16 Tracy Price 213.10 MERRY MINSTRELS $1,000
Chip Holliday 191.50 76 POINTS - 10149 PIN FALL
Jerry Burke 192.10
Dwayne Winstead 205.90
Michael Hudson Captain 212.30

17 Tom E. Crawford 199.10 WACKY WISEMEN $1,000
Kevin Bankston 191.70 73 POINTS - 10233 PIN FALL
David Yett 193.30
Steve Shaffer 219.10
John Burkett Captain 220.10

18 Shawn Rasti 191.70 FROLICKING FRUITCAKES $800
Tony Arabia 208.00 72 POINTS - 10394 PIN FALL
Randall Rose 207.10
Michelle Stephens 216.10
Mike Moscato Captain 216.50

19 Russell Minter 202.50 ANXIOUS ANGELS $800
Cathy Nelson 215.50 70 POINTS - 10556 PIN FALL
Eddy Kelley 224.00
James Poledna 204.90
Brad Hunter Captain 208.70

20 Andrew Nguyen 206.30 MERRY MEANDERERS $800
Gary Burkham 201.50 70 POINTS - 10369 PIN FALL
Bobby Galan 194.80
Doug Barron 212.90
Thomas Gwin Captain 221.4

21 Phil Kilmartin 213.50 SLO-BALL SNOWBALLS $800
Julie McHugh 184.20 69 POINTS - 10176 PIN FALL
Johnny Atkinson 211.90
Doug Brown 188.90
Brian Linderman Captain 219.10

22 Walter Wilson 212.70 JELLY BELLIES $800
Charles McLean 218.40 69 POINTS - 10042 PIN FALL
Adam Vincze 167.20
Rickey Kendrick 195.00
Butch Cormier Captain 210.90

23 Kenny Tynan 205.80 SNEAKY SNOWFLAKES $600
David Williams 203.70 58 POINTS - 10431 PIN FALL
John Woessner/Randy Fuller 189.30
Luis Gregorich 218.60
Derek Williams Captain 225.70

24 Michael Hawk 193.50 SLITHERING SNOWFLAKES $600
Paul Pender 193.20 57 POINTS - 9823 PIN FALL
Jerry Owczarski 198.30
Roy Chesbro 196.10
Michael Marks Captain 201.20

25 Willie Wells 199.40 STOCKING STUFFERS $600
Terry Quinley 212.80 52 POINTS - 9929 PIN FALL
Lindsey Anderson 182.00
Ben Edwards 183.10
Chris Hibbitts Captain 212.60

26 Michael Patton 201.90 BAH-HUMBUGS $600
Terry Williams 197.10 50 POINTS - 10221 PIN FALL
Neil Bronstein 196.00
Bill Uthoff 215.60
David Matthews Captain 211.50



Senior First Team 60-69 First Team 70and Over First Team
Bowler of the Year - Butch Cormier Bowler of the Year - Joe Lecroy Bowler of the Year-Bill Nichols
David Smith Rick Cheshier Randy Summers
Derek Williams Jim Stephens T.J. Johnson
Lee Lorts Pete Thomas Willie Wells
John Burkett C.K. Moore Roger West

Senior Second Team 60-69 Second Team 70- and Over Second Team
Darry Weigle Phil Kepner Roy Chesbro
Rick Mann Rick Minier Gene Rivers
Steve Fields Ron Boroff Joe Binder
Royce Rusher Rodney Black Gene Thompson
Stoney Burke Rick Lawrence David Welch

Rookie of the Year: Butch Cormier
Sportsmanship Award: Johnny Atkinson
Presidents Awards: Platinum Ford
Jim King "Ironman" Award Bill Uthoff

2021 SASBA AWARD WINNERS



BOWLER G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 G7 G8 G9 G10 TOTAL AVG
1 Jeff Janssen 236 195 222 169 191 226 216 234 201 205 2095 209.50
1 Marcel Duvall 200 183 192 172 191 180 170 171 191 155 1805 180.50
1 Mike Ballard 179 214 226 221 193 223 286 240 225 206 2213 221.30
1 Scott Dodson 186 217 172 161 189 234 268 268 267 202 2164 216.40
1 Chris Barnes 225 214 265 219 259 290 269 237 202 247 2427 242.70
2 Walter Wilson 210 189 279 189 235 179 269 178 204 195 2127 212.70
2 Charles McLean 234 236 241 181 255 209 162 228 244 194 2184 218.40
2 Adam Vincze 179 158 182 144 169 186 145 178 153 178 1672 167.20
2 Rickey Kendrick 237 162 178 166 160 233 208 178 204 224 1950 195.00
2 Butch Cormier 225 234 191 216 206 214 205 200 217 201 2109 210.90
3 Willie Wells 161 202 248 262 137 192 266 140 220 166 1994 199.40
3 Terry Quinley 182 235 248 215 226 208 193 236 202 183 2128 212.80
3 Lindsey Anderson 178 190 190 196 162 154 205 170 190 185 1820 182.00
3 Ben Edwards 188 182 135 255 177 182 192 172 191 157 1831 183.10
3 Chris Hibbitts 248 226 218 199 172 214 248 216 192 193 2126 212.60
4 Fred Barnes 193 183 194 167 176 178 191 224 182 186 1874 187.40
4 Gene Rivers 226 192 247 214 211 171 214 181 191 192 2039 203.90
4 Ken Brown 225 161 220 257 198 203 258 239 193 204 2158 215.80
4 Joe Binder 182 221 245 176 183 245 183 206 203 188 2032 203.20
4 Rick Mann 288 225 223 235 159 179 275 189 246 213 2232 223.20
5 Michael Calhoun 247 206 191 226 181 205 222 159 172 193 2002 200.20
5 Jerry Beavers 201 185 183 202 201 160 235 201 213 135 1916 191.60
5 Stoney Burke 245 225 184 258 200 258 226 208 181 183 2168 216.80
5 Robert Dunaway 235 229 170 227 191 205 248 213 246 193 2157 215.70
5 Rick Cheshier 265 244 213 204 181 268 234 219 236 212 2276 227.60
6 Kenny Tynan 217 226 201 190 223 196 225 177 234 169 2058 205.80
6 David Williams 185 183 207 204 164 253 194 197 234 216 2037 203.70
6 John Woessner/Randy Fuller 202 147 158 200 200 230 157 191 183 225 1893 189.30
6 Luis Gregorich 163 191 189 224 259 218 237 279 203 223 2186 218.60
6 Derek Williams 234 258 223 210 204 196 237 243 279 173 2257 225.70
7 Russell Minter 191 238 171 187 243 213 223 169 157 233 2025 202.50
7 Cathy Nelson 223 206 185 224 194 279 216 207 223 198 2155 215.50
7 Eddy Kelley 191 264 188 204 218 254 238 211 246 226 2240 224.00
7 James Poledna 208 227 169 191 201 214 213 245 225 156 2049 204.90
7 Brad Hunter 221 247 241 182 214 208 175 185 199 215 2087 208.70
8 Tom E. Crawford 233 203 209 200 149 193 191 167 177 269 1991 199.10
8 Kevin Bankston 179 158 184 191 167 190 236 182 226 204 1917 191.70
8 David Yett 226 170 200 183 192 207 183 158 209 205 1933 193.30
8 Steve Shaffer 263 221 268 200 164 191 235 224 247 178 2191 219.10
8 John Burkett 212 248 245 194 194 204 243 223 235 203 2201 220.10
9 Rob Lyman 232 255 228 216 204 174 233 191 193 212 2138 213.80
9 Cindy Mann 213 215 159 196 167 236 225 269 221 268 2169 216.90
9 Jesse Jackson 256 179 159 211 148 232 209 171 199 205 1969 196.90
9 Lance Whisman 213 253 226 179 169 244 247 194 188 235 2148 214.80
9 Jim Stephens 199 191 183 237 201 227 188 208 223 237 2094 209.40

10 Andrew Nguyen 181 235 213 222 225 204 184 211 183 205 2063 206.30
10 Gary Burkham 166 212 206 174 220 230 205 210 178 214 2015 201.50
10 Bobby Galan 210 189 192 189 224 219 242 160 161 162 1948 194.80
10 Doug Barron 253 204 189 202 269 171 191 194 221 235 2129 212.90
10 Thoman Gwin 183 235 232 226 192 235 225 257 226 203 2214 221.40
11 Michael Warren 193 269 192 246 258 224 245 233 225 244 2329 232.90
11 Blake Stewart 191 217 196 234 182 161 196 278 244 149 2048 204.80
11 Terry Beech 153 193 214 209 160 202 195 219 234 185 1964 196.40
11 Ray Graham 211 228 214 195 228 201 233 184 224 192 2110 211.00
11 Pete Thomas 237 244 188 169 237 237 225 227 221 190 2175 217.50
12 Dave Lile 224 193 246 219 179 212 213 263 224 237 2210 221.00
12 Gerald West 289 201 183 225 201 277 214 176 194 189 2149 214.90
12 Warren Conerly 168 184 176 125 209 146 123 172 178 127 1608 160.80
12 Buddy Baker 230 203 256 212 232 237 269 204 197 231 2271 227.10
12 Joe Lecroy 208 258 246 237 248 192 258 256 214 188 2305 230.50
13 Rick Irvine 204 175 235 204 204 226 182 196 201 235 2062 206.20
13 Michael Heineman 214 238 183 192 231 259 280 255 233 186 2271 227.10
13 Butch Calvert 204 151 170 193 190 178 208 203 134 147 1778 177.80
13 Walter Mangan 212 234 227 190 202 203 210 203 196 202 2079 207.90
13 Randy Miles 253 279 255 234 214 239 227 195 195 180 2271 227.10
14 Hank Jordan 199 246 216 196 246 225 268 244 214 184 2238 223.80
14 Barry Brice 236 226 245 181 193 268 225 194 206 212 2186 218.60
14 Marshall Medlin 195 170 192 174 176 165 205 192 180 170 1819 181.90
14 Mark Finley 198 237 211 234 265 238 243 190 238 201 2255 225.50
14 Phil Kepner 171 279 220 234 266 222 247 199 200 236 2274 227.40



15 Steve Wright 244 182 214 170 213 173 205 238 246 215 2100 210.00
15 Tom McCorvey 200 211 195 168 166 233 212 227 194 205 2011 201.10
15 Butch Warren 208 234 179 300 226 192 208 196 203 221 2167 216.70
15 Darin Wilson 170 239 278 254 214 205 238 211 200 170 2179 217.90
15 Ron Boroff 213 242 225 222 202 224 247 172 254 228 2229 222.90
16 Shawn Rasti 187 199 198 208 202 205 156 191 183 188 1917 191.70
16 Tony Arabia 227 215 210 243 234 152 204 209 194 192 2080 208.00
16 Randall Rose 246 206 187 201 231 160 233 214 192 201 2071 207.10
16 Michelle Stephens 238 239 237 248 233 201 225 181 192 167 2161 216.10
16 Mike Moscato 235 196 203 195 210 225 246 215 215 225 2165 216.50
17 Pat Currie 216 223 168 213 218 181 192 165 183 212 1971 197.10
17 Debbie Ensminger 184 216 180 201 172 191 174 192 168 222 1900 190.00
17 Mike McHugh 226 227 256 245 172 221 219 185 221 258 2230 223.00
17 Jon Delaney 194 208 211 217 237 203 169 203 203 232 2077 207.70
17 Larry Fewell 224 212 201 214 190 257 258 215 215 179 2165 216.50
18 Jim Ensminger 245 223 206 201 209 236 176 246 238 221 2201 220.10
18 Benny Ellison 266 213 191 179 225 147 162 180 226 146 1935 193.50
18 Frank DeGeorge 222 235 256 223 245 212 181 235 215 216 2240 224.00
18 Brent Duroy 227 217 207 178 223 240 185 195 213 204 2089 208.90
18 Lee Lorts 258 203 256 209 279 268 190 226 216 247 2352 235.20
19 Phil Kilmartin 258 212 238 223 187 268 173 207 163 206 2135 213.50
19 Julie McHugh 214 184 179 169 201 170 174 199 194 158 1842 184.20
19 Johnny Atkinson 179 210 289 207 192 219 237 227 170 189 2119 211.90
19 Doug Brown 213 194 222 192 180 236 153 146 173 180 1889 188.90
19 Brian Linderman 256 178 170 216 223 259 268 228 183 210 2191 219.10
20 Tracy Price 246 174 210 223 238 211 215 169 201 244 2131 213.10
20 Chip Holliday 255 212 129 212 181 182 167 197 182 198 1915 191.50
20 Jerry Burke 214 170 220 133 196 197 235 156 170 230 1921 192.10
20 Dwayne Winstead 214 183 212 211 236 225 202 183 202 191 2059 205.90
20 Michael Hudson 204 279 187 174 171 217 238 205 194 254 2123 212.30
21 Brian Childress 215 236 211 238 202 243 237 245 201 248 2276 227.60
21 Keith Hensley 226 256 158 150 203 192 228 227 201 202 2043 204.30
21 Sam Bowman 169 193 205 172 201 126 162 166 125 176 1695 169.50
21 Bill Ferguson 184 196 269 175 232 244 204 191 192 217 2104 210.40
21 Andy Felps 217 205 258 214 213 225 214 238 196 225 2205 220.50
22 John Martin 211 187 190 203 199 155 210 202 169 171 1897 189.70
22 Pete Seibel 234 206 183 225 226 220 222 223 234 279 2252 225.20
22 TJ Johnson 233 248 212 246 183 249 226 216 247 215 2275 227.50
22 Kam Mostowfi 214 211 195 202 169 194 190 233 235 259 2102 210.20
22 Tommy Walker 205 224 193 210 172 216 188 288 175 243 2114 211.40
23 Tony Capra 246 182 206 162 229 203 224 183 190 179 2004 200.40
23 David Welch 269 266 225 165 245 212 197 203 190 211 2183 218.30
23 Ira Johnson 168 181 174 160 184 258 215 172 184 148 1844 184.40
23 Mark Busscher 259 236 268 224 209 248 214 217 189 206 2270 227.00
23 Kurt Gengelbach 198 299 202 174 233 219 207 191 204 279 2206 220.60
24 Michael Hawk 176 235 205 150 157 200 246 234 168 164 1935 193.50
24 Paul Pender 233 191 221 164 163 194 192 224 142 208 1932 193.20
24 Jerry Owczarski 200 181 204 214 172 195 193 217 192 215 1983 198.30
24 Roy Chesbro 183 204 202 235 175 187 215 174 205 181 1961 196.10
24 Michael Marks 196 244 224 168 185 194 180 172 203 246 2012 201.20
25 Clarence McQueen 234 164 207 201 198 247 210 188 238 195 2082 208.20
25 Stan Baker 237 224 247 227 240 234 217 219 248 223 2316 231.60
25 Lee Mamone 199 169 182 203 176 222 214 249 180 179 1973 197.30
25 Mike Lynch 234 279 219 175 211 172 205 215 167 204 2081 208.10
25 Walter Markham 255 189 182 218 206 193 236 214 247 208 2148 214.80
26 Michael Patton 160 203 237 232 177 206 233 150 226 195 2019 201.90
26 Terry Williams 191 234 226 214 212 154 194 156 206 184 1971 197.10
26 Neil Bronstein 212 220 178 195 185 233 194 148 194 201 1960 196.00
26 Bill Uthoff 217 178 214 193 204 215 215 223 255 242 2156 215.60
26 David Matthews 234 234 246 200 206 180 265 171 194 185 2115 211.50
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